Bill 58

# **BILL 58**

2005

## ALBERTA CENTENNIAL MEDAL AMENDMENT ACT, 2005

(Assented to , 2005)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Alberta, enacts as follows:

### Amends SA 2005 cA-14.8

1 The Alberta Centennial Medal Act is amended by this Act.

### 2 The following is added after section 4:

#### **Special nominees**

**4.1(1)** Notwithstanding sections 3(1) and 4(1) and (2), the Minister may nominate other individuals the Minister considers deserving to be awarded the Alberta Centennial Medal.

(2) On the approval of the nominations in accordance with the regulations, the Minister shall award the individuals the Alberta Centennial Medal and shall present the Alberta Centennial Medal and the certificate referred to in section 5 on behalf of the Government of Alberta to the individuals.

### **Explanatory Notes**

- 1 Amends chapter A-14.8 of the Statutes of Alberta, 2005.
- 2 Special nominees.